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In a letter dated March 10, 2016 (“the cover letter”), the Ontario Energy Board initiated a 
consultation to develop a natural gas regulatory framework to support the implementation 
of Ontario’s Cap and Trade program. The purpose of the initiative is to develop a 
framework to guide the OEB’s assessment of natural gas distributors’ Cap and Trade 
Compliance Plans, including the cost consequences of these plans and the mechanism for 
recovery of costs in rates. The consultation process will identify key issues of a Cap and 
Trade regulatory framework for natural gas distributors as well as options to address 
those issues.  
 
A list of registered participants in this consultation is attached as Appendix A. 
Stakeholders that filed requests to participate after the March 22, 2016 due date are 
responsible for requesting any documentation or notices sent to registered participants 
prior to the date their request was received by the Board. 
 
The cover letter notified stakeholders that cost awards would be available to eligible 
persons under section 30 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 in relation to their 
participation in eligible activities as set out in Appendix A of the cover letter. The cover 
letter also indicated that any costs awarded will be recovered from all rate regulated 
natural gas distributors based on their respective distribution revenues. 
 
The Board received requests for cost award eligibility from the following participants:  

Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario (AMPCO) 
Association of Power Producers of Ontario (APPrO) 
Industrial Gas Users Association (IGUA) 
Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA) 
Consumers Council of Canada (CCC) 
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC) 
School Energy Coalition (SEC) 
Environmental Defence 
Ontario Sustainable Energy Association  
Green Energy Coalition (GEC) 
Ontario Federation of Agriculture 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (FRPO) 
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (OAPPA) 
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters (CME) 
Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers (OGVG) 
London Property Management Association 
Ontario Mining Association  
Low-Income Energy Network 
Energy Probe  
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Eligible Activities  
  
As per the policy initiation letter, dated March 10, 2016, cost awards will be available in 
relation to participation in the Stakeholder Consultation and in relation to the submission 
of written comments on the Staff Discussion Paper.  
 

ACTIVITY TOTAL ELIGIBLE HOURS PER 
PARTICIPANT 

Preparation for, attendance at, and 
reporting on a stakeholder meeting of up to 
one (1) day in length 

Up to 11 hours 

Written comments on Staff Discussion Paper Up to 24 hours  
 
As other activities are scheduled as part of this consultation, the OEB will provide 
participants with further details regarding costs for those activities 
 
 
No objections were received to any of the above requests for cost eligibility. All of the 
above listed participants are eligible to request an award of costs in the current 
consultation. 
 

 

DATED at Toronto April 29, 2016 
 
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 

Original Signed By 

Kirsten Walli  
Board Secretary 
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Ontario Energy Board 
 

EB-2015-0363 
 

APPLICANT & LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

April 29, 2016 

APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service 

Ontario Energy Board Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street 
27th Floor 
Toronto, on M4P 1E4 
Tel: 416-481-1967 
Fax: 416-440-7656 
boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca 

 

PARTICIPANT  Rep. and Address for Service 

Association of Power Producers 
of Ontario 
 

David Butters 
 
President & CEO 
Association of Power Producers of Ontario 
25 Adelaide St. E. 
Suite 1602 
Toronto ON M5C 3A1 
Tel: 416-322-6549 Ext: 231 
Fax: 416-481-5785 
David.Butters@appro.org  

Association of Major Power 
Consumers in Ontario 

Shelley Grice 
 
P. Eng., Consultant 
C/O AMPCO 
65 Queen Street West, Suite 1510 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 2M5 
C: 647-880-9942 
F: 416-260-0442 
shelley.grice@rogers.com  

Atlantic Power Corp Sean Gillespie 
 
General Manager, Canada 
4001 Hwy 11N,  
North Bay, ON 
P1B 8G3 
Tel: 705-840-6053 
Fax: 705-474-4237 

mailto:boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca
mailto:David.Butters@appro.org
mailto:shelley.grice@rogers.com
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sgillespie@atlanticpower.com  
Building Owners and Managers 
Association  

Thomas Brett 
 
Partner 
Fogler, Rubinoff LLP 
77 King Street West 
Suite 3000 
Toronto ON M5K 1G8 
Tel: 416-941-8861 
Fax: 416-941-8852 
tbrett@foglers.com  
 
Marion Fraser 
 
President, Fraser & Company 
65 Harbour Square 
Suite 1005 
Toronto, Ontario 
MSJ 2L4 
Tel: (416) 941-9729 
marion.fraser@rogers.com   

Canadian Manufacturers &  
Exporters 

Paul Clipsham 
 
Director of Policy, Ontario Division 
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
55 Standish Court 
Suite 620 
Mississauga, ON L5R 4B2 
Tel: 289-566-9538 
Fax: 905-672-1764 
paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca  
 
Vincent J. DeRose/ Emma Blanchard 
 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
100 Queen Street, Suite 1300 
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1J9 
Tel (613) 787-3589 / (613) 369-4755 
vderose@blg.com / eblanchard@blg.com    

Consumers Council of Canada Julie E. Girvan 
 
62 Hillsdale Avenue East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4S 1T5 
Tel: 416-322-7936  
jgirvan@uniserve.com  

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc Kevin Culbert 
 
Senior Manager, Regulatory Policy & Strategy 

mailto:sgillespie@atlanticpower.com
mailto:tbrett@foglers.com
mailto:marion.fraser@rogers.com
mailto:paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca
mailto:vderose@blg.com
mailto:eblanchard@blg.com
mailto:jgirvan@uniserve.com
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500 Consumers Road 
North York, Ontario  
M2J 1P8 
Phone: 416 495-5778 
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com  
 

Energy Probe Research 
Foundation 

Roger Higgin 
 
Sustainable Planning Associates Inc 
15 Malabar Place 
Toronto, ON M5B 1A4 
416-391-0738 
spainc@rogers.com 
 
Brady Yauch 
 
416-964-9223 ext 236 
bradyyauch@consumerpolicyinstitute.org 
 
David MacIntosh 
 
416-964-9223 ext 235 
DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com  

Enernoc  Sarah Griffiths 
 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
EnerNOC Ltd. 
(416) 697-3744 
sarah.griffiths@enernoc.com  

Environmental Defence Jack Gibbons 
 
Ontario Clean Air Alliance 
160 John Street, Suite 300 
Toronto, Ontario M5V 2E5 
Tel: (416) 260-2080 ext. 2 
Fax: (416) 598-9520 
jack@cleanairalliance.org  
 
Murray Klippenstein / Kent Elson 
 
Klippensteins Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John Street, Suite 300 
Toronto, Ontario M5V 2E5 
Tel: (416) 598-0288 
Fax: (416) 598-9520 
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca  
kent.elson@klippensteins.ca  

Federation of Rental-housing 
Providers of Ontario 

Mr. Dwayne R. Quinn 
 

mailto:EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com
mailto:spainc@rogers.com
mailto:bradyyauch@consumerpolicyinstitute.org
mailto:DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com
mailto:sarah.griffiths@enernoc.com
mailto:jack@cleanairalliance.org
mailto:murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca
mailto:kent.elson@klippensteins.ca
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Principal, DR Quinn & Associates Ltd.  
130 Muscovey Drive 
Elmira, Ontario 
N3B 3B7 
Phone: (519) 500-1022 
drquinn@rogers.com  

Green Energy Coalition David Poch 
 
Barrister, Counsel to GEC 
1649 Old Brooke Road 
Maberly, Ontario  
K0H 2B0  
dpoch@eelaw.ca  

Greenfield Energy Centre Tyson Dyck 
 
Torys LLP 
79 Wellington St. West 
Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1N2 
416-865-8136 
tdyck@torys.com  
 

Guelph Hydro Pankaj Sardana  
 
Chief Executive Officer 
395 Southgate Drive  
Guelph, ON 
N1G 4Y1 
519-837-4707 
psardana@guelphhydro.com 
 
Cristina Birceanu 
 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
395 Southgate Drive  
Guelph, ON 
N1G 4Y1 
519-837-4735 
cbirceanu@guelphhydro.com  

Horizon Utilities  Ms. Indy J. Butany-DeSouza, MBA 
 
Vice President, Regulatory Services 
Horizon Utilities Corporation 
55 John Street North 
Hamilton, ON, L8R 3M8 
Telephone: (905) 317-4765 
E-mail: indy.butany@horizonutilities.com  

Hydro Ottawa Laurie Elliott 

mailto:drquinn@rogers.com
mailto:dpoch@eelaw.ca
mailto:tdyck@torys.com
mailto:psardana@guelphhydro.com
mailto:cbirceanu@guelphhydro.com
mailto:indy.butany@horizonutilities.com
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Manager, Regulatory Compliance and Reporting  
Hydro Ottawa Ltd 
3025 Albion Road North 
PO Box 8700 
Ottawa, ON 
K1G 3S4 
613-738-5499 ext. 508 
laurieelliott@hydroottawa.com  

Independent Electricity System 
Operator 

Nancy Marconi 
 
Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

Industrial Gas Users 
Association 

Dr. Shahrzad Rahbar 
 
President, Industrial Gas Users Association 
350 Sparks Street 
Suite 502 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1R 7S8 
Office: 613-236-8021 
Mobile: 613-983-2927 
srahbar@igua.ca  
 
Ian Mondrow 
 
Partner, GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King St. West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5X 1G5 
Phone: 416-369-4670  
Fax: 416-862-7661 
ian.mondrow@gowlingwIg.com  

Kitchener Utilities Walter J. Malcolm 
 
Director, Utilities 
Corporation of the City of Kitchener – Utilities division 
131 Goodrich Drive 
Kitchener, ON 
N2C 2E8 
519-741-2600 ext. 4538 
wally.malcolm@kitchener.ca  
 
Jaya Chatterjee 
 
Director, Utilities 
Corporation of the City of Kitchener – Utilities division 
131 Goodrich Drive 
Kitchener, ON 

mailto:laurieelliott@hydroottawa.com
mailto:srahbar@igua.ca
mailto:ian.mondrow@gowlingwIg.com
mailto:wally.malcolm@kitchener.ca
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N2C 2E8 
519-741-2600 ext. 4538 
wally.malcolm@kitchener.ca  

London Property Management 
Association  

Randy Aiken 
 
Aiken & Associates 
578 McNaughton Ave. West 
Chatham, Ontario, N7L 4J6 
Telephone: 519-351-8624 
randy.aiken@sympatico.ca  

Low-Income Energy Network Matt Gardner and Nicole Petersen 
 
Counsel 
Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP  
4 King Street West  
Suite 900  
Toronto, ON  
M5H 1B6 
Email: mgardner@willmsshier.com 
Email: npetersen@willmsshier.com  
 
Theresa McClenaghan, counsel  
theresa@cela.ca  
Jacqueline Wilson, counsel 
jacqueline@cela.ca  

Natural Resource Gas Brian Lippold 
 
General Manager 
PH: 519 773-5321 EXT 205 
FAX: 519 773-5335 
EMAIL: brian@nrgas.on.ca  

Ontario Association of Physical 
Plant Administrators 

Valerie Young 
 
Director, Research and Analysis 
Aegent Energy Advisors Inc. 
10 Four Seasons Place 
Suite 210 
Toronto, Ontario 
M9B 6H7 
Telephone: 416.622.9449, x104 
Fax: 416.622.9797 
vyoung@aegent.ca  

Ontario Federation of 
Agriculture 

Ian Nokes 
 
Ontario Federation of Agriculture 
100 Stone Road West, Suite 206 
Guelph, ON N1G5L3 
Phone: 519-821-8883 ext.253 
Fax: 519-821-8810 

mailto:wally.malcolm@kitchener.ca
mailto:randy.aiken@sympatico.ca
mailto:mgardner@willmsshier.com
mailto:npetersen@willmsshier.com
mailto:theresa@cela.ca
mailto:jacqueline@cela.ca
mailto:brian@nrgas.on.ca
mailto:vyoung@aegent.ca
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ian.nokes@ofa.on.ca  
Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable 
Growers 

Justine Taylor 
 
Environmental Projects Specialist, Ontario Greenhouse 
Vegetable Growers 
32 Seneca Road, Leamington, Ontario 
N8H 5H7 
Phone 519-326-2604 
jtaylor@ontariogreenhouse.com  
 
Michael Buonaguro 
 
Counsel, Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers 
24 Humber Trail 
Toronto, Ontario 
M6S 4C1 
Phone 416-767-1666 
mrb@mrb-law.com  

Ontario Mining Association  Cheryl Brownlee 
 
Manager, Stakeholder Relations 
1201-5775 Yonge St. Toronto M2M 4J1 
416-364-9301 ext 223 
cbrownlee@oma.on.ca  

Ontario Sustainable Energy 
Association 

Joanna Vince/Robert Woon 
 
Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
4 King Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto, ON M5H 186 
T : 416-862-4830 I 416-642-487  
F: 416-863-1938 
jvince@willmsshier.com / rwoon@willmsshier.com   
 
Marion Fraser 
 
Consultant, Fraser & Company 
1005 - 65 Harbour Square 
Toronto, ON M5J 2L4 
marion.fraser@rogers.com  

School Energy Coalition Wayne McNally  
 
SEC Coordinator, ONTARIO EDUCATION SERVICES 
CORPORATION 
c/o Ontario Public School Boards Association 
439 University Avenue, 18th Floor 
Toronto, ON 
M5G 1Y8 
Phone: 416 340-2540 
Fax: 416 340-7571 

mailto:ian.nokes@ofa.on.ca
mailto:jtaylor@ontariogreenhouse.com
mailto:mrb@mrb-law.com
mailto:cbrownlee@oma.on.ca
mailto:jvince@willmsshier.com
mailto:rwoon@willmsshier.com
mailto:marion.fraser@rogers.com
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wmcnally@opsba.org  
 
Mark Rubenstein 
 
JAY SHEPHERD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302 
P.O. Box 2305 
Toronto, Ontario, M4S 2C6 
Phone: 416-483-3300 
Fax: 416-483-3305 
mark.rubenstein@canadianenergylawyers.com  

Shell Energy North America 
(Canada) Inc 

Paul Kerr  
 
General Manager, Market Affairs 
90 Sheppard Ave East, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON 
M2N 6Y2 
416-227-7312 
paul.kerr@shell.com  

TransAlta Corporation Glenn MacIntyre  
 
Senior Regulatory Advisor, Gas and NE Power 
TransAlta Corporation 
110 – 12 Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2P 2M1 
403-267-3689 
glenn_macintyre@transalta.com  
 
Thanh Nguyen  
 
Senior Regulatory Advisor, Canada and US Midwest 
TransAlta Corporation 
110 – 12 Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2P 2M1 
403-267-2575 
thanh_nguyen@transalta.com 

TransCanada Mrs. Margaret Kuntz 
 
Regulatory & Market Affairs 
Royal Bank Plaza, 24th Floor, South Tower 
200 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1 
Telephone: (416) 869-2180 
Facsimile: (416) 869-2114 
Email: margaret_kuntz@transcanada.com  
 
Mr. Steven Kley 

mailto:wmcnally@opsba.org
mailto:mark.rubenstein@canadianenergylawyers.com
mailto:paul.kerr@shell.com
mailto:glenn_macintyre@transalta.com
mailto:thanh_nguyen@transalta.com
mailto:margaret_kuntz@transcanada.com
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Legal Counsel, Energy Law 
450 – 1 Street SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1 
Telephone: (403) 920-5584 
Facsimile: (403) 920-2464 
Email: steven_kley@transcanada.com 

TransCanada PipeLines Limited Mr. Matthew D. Ducharme 
 
Counsel 
Law, Canadian Pipelines 
450 – 1st Street SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1 
Telephone: (403) 920-2563 
Facsimile: (403) 920-2308 
Email: matthew_ducharme@transcanada.com  
 
Mr. Roman Karski 
 
Regulatory Analyst 
450 – 1st Street SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1 
Telephone: (587) 933-8875 
Facsimile: (403) 920-2347 
E-mail: roman_karski@transcanada.com  

Union Gas Vanessa Innis 
 
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives 
519-436-5334 
vinnis@uniongas.com  

Veresen Inc Dorothy Golosinski 
 
Director, Community Consultation and Regulatory Affairs 
Suite 900, Livingston Place South Tower 
222 - 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2P OB4 
Telephone: (587) 480-3036 
Fax: 403-213-3648 
 Dorothy.golosinski@vereseninc.com  

Vulnerable Energy Consumers 
Coalition 

Michael Janigan 
 
Special Counsel, Regulatory and Consumer Affairs 
Public Interest Advocacy Centre (PIAC) 
31 Hillsdale Ave. East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4S1T4 
416 840-3907 
mjanigan@piac.ca  

mailto:matthew_ducharme@transcanada.com
mailto:roman_karski@transcanada.com
mailto:vinnis@uniongas.com
mailto:Dorothy.golosinski@vereseninc.com
mailto:mjanigan@piac.ca
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Mark Garner 
 
Econalysis Consulting Services 
34 King Street East, Suite 630 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5C 2X8 
(416) 348-0640 (office) 
(416) 348-0641 (fax) 
markgarner@rogers.com  

 

mailto:markgarner@rogers.com

